 Innogration (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
 1 / 3
Document Number: GPAV25250
Preliminary Datasheet V1.0
2.45GHz, 50V, 250W, GaN RF Power Pallet
Description
The GPAV25250 is a 250-watt Power Amplifier GaN Pallet, with advanced assembly and cooling, fully matched to 50 Ω, easy
to use, within operation band from 2.4-2.5GHz.
There is no guarantee of performance when this part is used in applications designed outside of these frequencies.
Optional size: 50mm*90mm
Input / Output connector: SMA/N Type
Further customization for discussion
Typical CW Performance: VDD = 48 Volts, Vgs=-3.3V Idq=0mA
Typical CW Performance: VDD = 48 Volts, Vgs=-3.3V Idq=0mA pulse width 20us, duty cycle 10%
Applications and Features
 2.45GHz RF Energy application: RF heating, cooking, medical
 Excellent thermal Stability and Excellent Ruggedness
 Compliant to Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 2002/95/EC
Important Note: Proper Biasing Sequence for GaN HEMT Transistors
 Turning the device ON
1) Set VGS to the pinch--off (VP) voltage, typically –5 V
2) Turn on VDS to nominal supply voltage (50 V)
3) Increase VGS until IDS current is attained
4) Apply RF input power to desired level
 Turning the device OFF
1) Turn RF power off
2) Reduce VGS down to VP, typically –5 V
3) Reduce VDS down to 0 V
4) Turn off VGS
Table 1. Maximum Ratings
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Drain--Source Voltage VDSS +125 Vdc
Frequency Pout (W) GP (dB) Eff(%)
2450 MHz 260 14 71
Frequency Pout (W) GP (dB) Eff(%)
2400 MHz 321 15.5 73
2450MHz 296 15.5 74
2500MHz 265 15.5 73
 Innogration (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
 2 / 3
Document Number: GPAV25250
Preliminary Datasheet V1.0
Gate--Source Voltage VGS -8 to +0.5 Vdc
Operating Voltage VDD 0 to 55 Vdc
Maximum Forward Gate Current @ TC = 25C Igmax 27 mA
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -65 to +150 C
Case Operating Temperature TC +150 C
Operating Junction Temperature TJ +225 C
TYPICAL Pulsed CW CHARACTERISTICS
VDD=50V, Idq=0mA pulse width 20us, duty cycle 10%
Layout
 Innogration (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
 3 / 3
Document Number: GPAV25250
Preliminary Datasheet V1.0
Revision history
Table 5. Document revision history
Date Revision Datasheet Status
2017/03/28 Rev 1.0 Preliminary Datasheet
Disclaimers
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Innogration believes the information contained within this data sheet to be accurate
and reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Innogration for any infringement of patents or other rights of third parties which
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Innogration . Innogration
makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose.“Typical” parameters
are the average values expected by Innogration in large quantities and are provided for information purposes only. These values can and
do vary in different applications and actual performance can vary over time. All operating parameters should be validated by customer’s
technical experts for each application. Innogration products are not designed, intended or authorized for use as components in
applications intended for surgical implant into the body or to support or sustain life, in applications in which the failure of the Innogration
product could result in personal injury or death or in applications for planning, construction, maintenance or direct operation of a nuclear
facility. For any concerns or questions related to terms or conditions, pls check with Innogration and authorized distributors
Copyright  by Innogration (Suzhou) Co.,Ltd.